through December 31, 2022, there is a credit allowed against

the state income tax levied by Section 40-18-2 equal to 50

percent of an eligible taxpayer's qualified railroad

rehabilitation expenditures. The tax credit allowed under this

section may not exceed three thousand five hundred dollars

($3,500) multiplied by the number of miles of railroad track

owned or leased within the state by the eligible taxpayer at

the close of the taxable year.

(b) For tax years beginning after December 31, 2022,

through December 31, 2027, there is a credit allowed against

[...]

through December 31, 2027, there is a credit allowed against

the state income tax levied by Section 40-18-2 equal to 50

percent of an eligible taxpayer's qualified railroad

rehabilitation expenditures. The tax credit allowed under this

section may not exceed four thousand one hundred dollars

($4,100) multiplied by the number of miles of railroad track

owned or leased within the state by the eligible taxpayer at

the close of the taxable year.

(c) For tax years beginning after December 31, 2027,

through December 31, 2032, there is a credit allowed against

the state income tax levied by Section 40-18-2 equal to 50

percent of an eligible taxpayer's qualified railroad

rehabilitation expenditures. The tax credit allowed under this

section may not exceed four thousand one hundred dollars

($4,100) multiplied by the number of miles of railroad track

owned or leased within the state by the eligible taxpayer at

the close of the taxable year.

(c)(d) There is created within the Education Trust Fund

a separate account named the Railroad Rehabilitation Income

[...]

entitled to claim a refund for the difference.

(e)(f) For the calendar years 2020, 2021, and 2022, the

aggregate amount of all tax credits that may be reserved in

any one of such years by the department upon certification of

rehabilitation plans shall not exceed three million seven

hundred thousand dollars ($3,700,000) plus any amount of

previous reservations of tax credits that were rescinded

during the tax year. However, if all of the allowable tax

credit amount for any tax year is not requested and reserved,

any unreserved tax credits may be utilized by the department

in awarding tax credits in subsequent years, ; provided,

however, that in no event shall a total of more than eleven

million one hundred thousand dollars ($11,100,000) be reserved

by the department during the period of August 1, 2019, through

August 1, 2022. For purposes of this chapter, "tax year" shall

mean the calendar year.

(f)(g) For the calendar years 2023 through 2027, the

aggregate amount of all tax credits that may be reserved in

any one of such years by the department upon certification of

rehabilitation plans shall not exceed four million five

hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) plus any amount of

previous reservations of tax credits that were rescinded

during the tax year. However, if all of the allowable tax

during the tax year. However, if all of the allowable tax

credit amount for any tax year is not requested and reserved,

any unreserved tax credits may be utilized by the department

in awarding tax credits in subsequent years;, provided,

however, that in no event shall a total of more than

twenty-two million five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000)

be reserved by the department during the period of August 1,

2022, through August 1, 2027. For the purposes of this chapter

"tax year" shall mean the calendar year.

(h) For the calendar years 2028 through 2032, the

aggregate amount of all tax credits that may be reserved in

any one of such years by the department upon certification of

rehabilitation plans shall not exceed four million five

hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) plus any amount of

previous reservations of tax credits that were rescinded

during the tax year. However, if all of the allowable tax

credit amount for any tax year is not requested and reserved,

any unreserved tax credits may be utilized by the department

in awarding tax credits in subsequent years, provided that in

no event shall a total of more than twenty-two million five

hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000) be reserved by the

department during the period of August 1, 2027, through August

1, 2032. For the purposes of this chapter "tax year" shall

mean the calendar year.

(g)(i) Tax credits granted to a partnership, a limited

liability company, S Corporations, trusts, or estates shall be